SOUTH SUTTER WATER DISTRICT

2464 Pacific Avenue • Trowbridge, CA 95659 • Office (530) 656-2242 • FAX (530) 656-2416

Bradley J. Arnold General Manager / Secretary sswd@hughes.net



Filed via Electronic Submittal (E-File)

July 10, 2019

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

 Re: Filing of correspondence from the United Auburn Indian Community Camp Far West Hydroelectric Relicensing Project (FERC No. 2997); Yuba, Nevada and Placer Counties, California.
(Privileged/Confidential materials enclosed)

Dear Secretary Bose:

South Sutter Water District (SSWD), as owner and operator of the Camp Far West Hydroelectric Project (Project), hereby files with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or the Commission) the attached correspondence from the United Auburn Indian Community (UAIC), received by SSWD June 27, 2019.

UAIC requested that the attached correspondence be included in the Project record for the relicensing. The correspondence is in response to SSWD's transmittal letter to file the Cultural Resources Study Report and Tribal Interests Study Report with FERC on June 7, 2019. Tribes, including UAIC, were provided a copy of the transmittal letter and a disc with the study reports.

Please file the enclosed **PRIVILEGED** document in the Commission's **PRIVILEGED** files. If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this transmittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at 530-656-2242 or sswd@hughes.net. Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully submitted by,

Brand armold

Brad Arnold General Manager/Secretary South Sutter Water District 2464 Pacific Avenue Trowbridge, CA 95659

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Camp Far West Hydroelectric Project July 10, 2019

- Attachment: Correspondence from the United Auburn Indian Community received June 27, 2019 Re: Transmittal of Cultural Resources Study Report and Tribal Interests Study Report for the Camp Far West Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2997) (Privileged/Confidential materials)
- Cc: Dr. Frank Winchell, FERC Distribution List

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Colfax-Todds Valley Consolidated Tribe Clyde Prout III, Chairperson PO Box 4884 Auburn, CA 95604

Colfax-Todds Valley Miwok-Maidu Cultural Foundation Michelle Roper, Chairperson PO Box 1490 Foresthill, CA 95631

Greenville Ranch Tribe of Maidu Indians Patty Allen PO Box 279 140 Main St Greenville, CA 95947

Nevada City Rancheria Richard Johnson, Chairperson PO Box 574 Grass Valley, CA 95945

Strawberry Valley Rancheria Cathy Bishop, Chairperson PO Box 984 Marysville, CA 95901

Tsi Akim Maidu Jason Ryberg PO Box 634 Rough Ready, CA 95975-0634

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria Melodi McAdams, Cultural Resources Supervisor 10720 Indian Hill Road Auburn, CA 95603

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria Gene Whitehouse, Chairperson 10720 Indian Hill Road Auburn, CA 95603 Colfax-Todds Valley Consolidated Tribe Pamela Cubbler, Cultural Preservation Officer PO Box 734 Auburn, CA 95604

Greenville Ranch Tribe of Maidu Indians Kyle Self, Chairperson PO Box 279 140 Main St Greenville, CA 95947

Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians Benjamin Clark, Chairperson #1 Alverda Drive Oroville, CA 95966

Nevada City Rancheria Shelly Covert, Secretary 641 S Auburn St Grass Valley, CA 95945

Tsi Akim Maidu Grayson Coney, Cultural Director PO Box 1316 Colfax, CA 95713

Tsi Akim Maidu Eileen Moon, Vice Chairperson PO Box 1246 Colfax, CA 95713

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria Matthew Moore, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 10720 Indian Hill Road Auburn, CA 95603

Attachment 1

Correspondence from the United Auburn Indian Community received June 27, 2019 Re: Transmittal of Cultural Resources Study Report and Tribal Interests Study Report for the Camp Far West Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2997)

PRIVILEGED/CONFIDENTIAL